## 505391457 03/25/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5438250

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VITACARE GMBH & CO. KG	05/18/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VITAMERICA UG (HAFTUNGSBESCHRANKT)	
Street Address:	KONRAD-ADENAUER-ALLEE 8-10	
City:	BAD VILBEL	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	61118	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16363081

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (518)452-5579

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 518-452-5600

**Email:** jorden.newkirk@hrfmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI PC

Address Line 1: 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE

Address Line 4: ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2245.204C
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERICA HINES
SIGNATURE:	/Erica Hines/
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2019

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=H1400476#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 048686 FRAME: 0400

505391457

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration,

#### Vitacare GmbH & Co. KG,

having a mailing address of Konrad-Adenauer-Allee 8-10, 61118 Bad Vilbel, Germany

(hereinafter the Assignor) agrees to assign and hereby does assign, transfer and set over to

#### Vitamerica UG (haftungsbeschränkt),

having a mailing address of Konrad-Adenauer-Allee 8-10, 61118 Bad Vilbel, Germany

(hereinafter the Assignee) its entire right, title and interest in U.S. Patent Application No. 12/544242, filed on August 20, 2009, entitled:

### AGENT FOR USE IN THE CASE OF FRUCTOSE INTOLERANCE

and in all applications for patent and any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor and any US patent application resulting therefrom and/or which claims Paris Convention priority or U.S. priority benefit from said patent application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications, any and all divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part applications thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue or be re-issued therefrom to the end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted, including but not limited to US Patents Nos. 8460911, 9155786, 9119860 and 9289474 and U.S. Patent Applications Ser. Nos. 13/833160 and 15/019977. Assignor hereby authorizes the issuance of any and all Letters Patent resulting from said applications or any division or divisions or continuing applications thereof to the said Assignee as the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use and benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And Assignor, on behalf of itself, its representatives and administrators, hereby covenants and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent as aforesaid and vest the same in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

For the Assignor:

Daniel Henry WYROBNIK, Isaac Harry WYROBNIK

Managing Directors of the Concest British

Vitacare GmbH & Co. KG

For the Assignee:

Daniel Henry WYROBNIK, Isaac Harry WYROBNIK

**Managing Directors** 

Vitamerica UG (haftungsbeschränkt)

May 18th, 2016

**PATENT** REEL: 045101 FRAME: 0311

PATENT

REEL: 048686 FRAME: 0401

RECORDED: 03/25/2019

RECORDED: 03/05/2018